Alcro-Beckers AB Tikkurila Sverige AB

Tikkurila Coatings Sp.zo.o. Kujot Sp.zo.o.

Joint ventures City of domicile Country of domicile

Tikkurila Group's
ownership and

voting shares %

Parent company's
ownership and

voting shares %

2013

Alcro Parti AB Stockholm Sweden 50 -

2012

Alcro Parti AB Stockholm Sweden 50 -

Associates City of domicile Country of domicile

Tikkurila Group's
ownership and

voting shares %

Parent company's
ownership and

voting shares %

2013

Happy Homes i Sverige AB Stockholm Sweden 45 -

2012

Happy Homes i Sverige AB Stockholm Sweden 45 -

40. Changes in Group structure
CHANGES IN THE GROUP STRUCTURE DURING 2013
Tikkurila completed a liquidation of its Dutch subsidiary, Tikkurila Coatings B.V., in February 2013.
Tikkurila Sverige AB, a subsidiary to Tikkurila Oyj, completed an acquisition of a store for consumers on October 14, 2013.

CHANGES IN COMPANY NAMES:
Former name: New name:

Tikkurila AB Färdigfärgat AB

Pigrol Farben GmbH Tikkurila GmbH

Tikkurila Financial Statements 2013  |  Notes to consolidated financial statements  |  Page 67

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
before

restatement IAS 19 IFRS 11 restated

(EUR thousand) 1–12/2012 1–12/2012

Revenue 671,836 - -1,397 670,439

Other operating income 3,266 - - 3,266

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress -6,324 - - -6,324

Materials and services -338,075 - 36 -338,039

Personnel expenses -115,905 112 258 -115,535

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses -25,140 - - -25,140

Other operating expenses -123,105 - 766 -122,339

Operating profit 66,553 112 -337 66,328

Financial income 7,652 - -15 7,637

Financial expenses -15,025 - 8 -15,017

Share of profit or loss of equity-accounted investees 62 - 254 316

Result before taxes 59,242 112 -90 59,264

Income taxes -18,664 -25 90 -18,599

Net result for the period 40,578 87 - 40,665

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Remeasurements on defined benefit plans - -130 - -130

Income taxes relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - -173 - -173

Total items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss - -303 - -303

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Available-for-sale financial assets 237 - - 237

Foreign currency translation differences for foreign operations 6,248 -166 - 6,082

Income taxes relating to items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss

-68 - - -68

Total items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss 6,417 -166 - 6,251

Total comprehensive income for the period 46,995 -382 - 46,613

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the parent 40,578 87 - 40,665

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Net result for the period 40,578 87 - 40,665

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the parent 46,995 -382 - 46,613

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period 46,995 -382 - 46,613

Earnings per share of the net profit attributable to owners of the parent

Basic earnings per share (EUR) 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.92

Diluted earnings per share (EUR) 0.92 0.00 0.00 0.92

set) are determined at the beginning of the re-
porting period, taking into account of any chang-
es in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during
the period as a result of contributions and benefit
payments. The net interest comprises interest in-
come on plan assets, interest cost on the defined
benefit obligation and interest on the effect of the

asset ceiling. The revised standard is applied retro-
spectively in accordance with IAS 8. Previously un-
recognized actuarial gains and losses were recog-
nized in opening statement of financial position
as of January 1, 2012.

In this context, the Group reviewed more
closely other long-term employee benefits and

as following to this, the liability related to long-
service benefits, EUR 3.9 million was recognized
at year-end 2012. This decreased equity attribut-
able to owners of the parent EUR 2.9 million, net
of tax. The impact of long-service benefits on the
Group's figures is included as adjustments of IAS
19 in the following tables.

Page 68  |  Notes to consolidated financial statements  |  Tikkurila Financial Statements 2013

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
before

restatement IAS 19 IFRS 11 restated

(EUR thousand) Dec 31, 2012 Dec 31, 2012

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Goodwill 66,971 - - 66,971

Other intangible assets 26,922 - - 26,922

Property, plant and equipment 112,785 - - 112,785

Equity-accounted investees 1,070 -15 804 1,859

Available-for-sale financial assets 3,281 - - 3,281

Non-current receivables 10,631 - -761 9,870

Defined benefit pension assets 467 -467 - -

Deferred tax assets 6,627 2,158 -13 8,772

Total non-current assets 228,754 1,676 30 230,460

Current assets

Inventories 84,766 - - 84,766

Interest-bearing receivables 332 - - 332

Non-interest-bearing receivables 102,236 - -185 102,051

Cash and cash equivalents 15,927 - -188 15,739

Non-current assets held for sale - - - -

Total current assets 203,261 - -373 202,888

Total assets 432,015 1,676 -343 433,348

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 35,000 - - 35,000

Other reserves 359 - - 359

Fair value reserve 1,815 - - 1,815

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 40,000 - - 40,000

Translation differences -7,852 -166 - -8,018

Retained earnings 136,763 -7,010 - 129,753

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 206,085 -7,176 - 198,909

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Total equity 206,085 -7,176 - 198,909

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing non-current liabilities 60,628 - - 60,628

Other non-current liabilities 1,160 - - 1,160

Defined benefit pension and other long-term employee benefit liabilities 17,772 8,903 -243 26,432

Provisions 924 - - 924

Deferred tax liabilities 11,678 -51 -20 11,607

Total non-current liabilities 92,162 8,852 -263 100,751

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing current liabilities 35,925 - - 35,925

Non-interest-bearing current liabilities 97,672 - -80 97,592

Provisions 171 - - 171

Liabilities classified as held for sale - - - -

Total current liabilities 133,768 - -80 133,688

Total equity and liabilities 432,015 1,676 -343 433,348

Tikkurila Financial Statements 2013  |  Notes to consolidated financial statements  |  Page 69

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
before

restatement IAS 19 IFRS 11 restated

(EUR thousand) Jan 1, 2012 Jan 1, 2012

ASSETS
Non-current assets

Goodwill 68,696 - - 68,696

Other intangible assets 30,155 - - 30,155

Property, plant and equipment 112,570 - - 112,570

Equity-accounted investees 971 -18 693 1,646

Available-for-sale financial assets 3,028 - - 3,028

Non-current receivables 7,564 - -718 6,846

Defined benefit pension assets 491 -491 - -

Deferred tax assets 4,932 2,346 -14 7,264

Total non-current assets 228,407 1,837 -39 230,205

Current assets

Inventories 94,690 - - 94,690

Interest-bearing receivables 63 - - 63

Non-interest-bearing receivables 96,023 - -153 95,870

Cash and cash equivalents 10,426 - -125 10,301

Non-current assets held for sale 4,894 - - 4,894

Total current assets 206,096 - -278 205,818

Total assets 434,503 1,837 -317 436,023

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Share capital 35,000 - - 35,000

Other reserves 359 - - 359

Fair value reserve 1,636 - - 1,636

Reserve for invested unrestricted equity 40,000 - - 40,000

Translation differences -16,281 - - -16,281

Retained earnings 130,786 -6,794 - 123,992

Equity attributable to owners of the parent 191,500 -6,794 - 184,706

Non-controlling interest - - - -

Total equity 191,500 -6,794 - 184,706

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing non-current liabilities 60,345 - - 60,345

Other non-current liabilities 2,382 - - 2,382

Defined benefit pension and other long-term employee benefit liabilities 16,743 8,631 -221 25,153

Provisions 534 - - 534

Deferred tax liabilities 10,980 - - 10,980

Total non-current liabilities 90,984 8,631 -221 99,394

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing current liabilities 49,504 - - 49,504

Non-interest-bearing current liabilities 101,675 - -96 101,579

Provisions 222 - - 222

Liabilities classified as held for sale 618 - - 618

Total current liabilities 152,019 - -96 151,923

Total equity and liabilities 434,503 1,837 -317 436,023

Page 70  |  Notes to consolidated financial statements  |  Tikkurila Financial Statements 2013

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
before

restatement
effect of

restatement restated

1–12/2012/
31.12.2012

1–12/2012/
31.12.2012

Earnings per share / basic, EUR 0.92 0.00 0.92

Earnings per share / diluted, EUR 0.92 0.00 0.92

Cash flow from operations, EUR thousand 66,024 -247 65,777

Cash flow from operations / per share, EUR 1.50 -0.01 1.49

Capital expenditure, EUR thousand 16,827 - 16,827

of revenue % 2.5% 0.0% 2.5%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
before

restatement
effect of

restatement restated

(EUR thousand) 1–12/2012 1–12/2012

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net result for the period 40,578 87 40,665

Adjustments for:

Non-cash transactions 31,509 -389 31,120

Interest and other financial expenses 8,782 -7 8,775

Interest income and other financial income -1,409 15 -1,394

Income taxes 18,664 -64 18,600

Funds from operations before change in net working capital 98,124 -358 97,766

Change in net working capital 240 22 262

Interest and other financial expenses paid -6,645 9 -6,636

Interest and other financial income received 770 -15 755

Income taxes paid -26,465 95 -26,370

Total cash flow from operations 66,024 -247 65,777

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Business combinations - - -

Other capital expenditure -16,827 - -16,827

Proceeds from sale of assets 714 - 714

Non-current loan receivables decrease (+), increase (-) 283 - 283

Dividends received 132 178 310

Net cash used in investing activities -15,698 178 -15,520

Cash flow before financing 50,326 -69 50,257

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Non-current borrowings, increase (+), decrease (-) - - -

Current financing, increase (+), decrease (-) -14,032 43 -13,989

Dividends paid -32,199 - -32,199

Other 1,457 -37 1,420

Net cash used in financing activities -44,774 6 -44,768

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 5,552 -63 5,489

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of period 10,426 -125 10,301

Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash held 387 0 387

Cash and cash equivalents transferred in assets held for sale -336 - -336

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of period 15,927 -188 15,739

Net change in cash and cash equivalents 5,552 -63 5,489

Tikkurila Financial Statements 2013  |  Parent company financial statements  |  Page 71

KEY PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
before

restatement
effect of

restatement restated

1–12/2012/
31.12.2012

1–12/2012/
31.12.2012

Shares (1,000), average 44,108 - 44,108

Shares (1,000), at the end of the reporting period 44,108 - 44,108

Weighted average number of shares, adjusted for dilutive effect (1,000) 44,179 - 44,179

Number of shares at the end of period, adjusted for dilutive effect (1,000) 44,218 - 44,218

Equity attributable to the owners of the parent / per share, EUR 4.67 -0.16 4.51

Equity ratio, % 47.7% -1.8% 45.9%

Gearing, % 39.1% 1.5% 40.6%

Interest-bearing financial liabilities (net), EUR thousand 80,626 188 80,814

Return on capital employed (ROCE), % p.a. 21.0% 0.0% 21.0%

Personnel (average) 3,425 -3 3,422

 TIKKURILA OYJ INCOME STATEMENT (FAS)

(EUR thousand) Note Jan 1 - Dec 31, 2013 Jan 1 - Dec 31, 2012

Revenue 2 214,036 220,390

Change in inventories of finished goods and work in progress 4 471 -5,874

Other operating income 3 819 1,652

Materials and services 4 -109,904 -108,481

Personnel expenses 5 -36,835 -42,321

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses 7 -5,677 -6,255

Other operating expenses 4, 6 -32,023 -33,394

Operating profit 30,887 25,717

Financial income and expenses 8 19,167 22,979

Profit before extraordinary items, appropriations and taxes 50,053 48,696

Profit before appropriations and taxes 50,053 48,696